

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	17-074	Version: 1	Name:		
Туре:	Request		Status:	Agenda Ready	
File created:	1/4/2017		In control:	City Commission	
On agenda:	2/7/2017		Final action:		
Title:	RETROACTIVELY APPROVE AMENDMENT NO. 1 WITH ALEXIS KNIGHT ARCHITECTS, INC. FOR ARCHITECTURAL COMPLIANCE REVIEW				
Sponsors:	Purchasing Department				
Indexes:					
Code sections:					
Attachments:	1. 2014-08 Signed Agreement, 2. Alexis Knight Award Letter, 3. 2014-08 - Agreement Amendment 1 (Final)				
Date	Ver. Action E	By	A	ction	Result

#### TO: Mayor and Commissioners

FROM: Theresa Webb, Purchasing Department

THROUGH: Chief Neal de Jesus, Interim City Manager

DATE: February 7, 2017

RETROACTIVELY APPROVE AMENDMENT NO. 1 WITH ALEXIS KNIGHT ARCHITECTS, INC. FOR ARCHITECTURAL COMPLIANCE REVIEW

#### Recommended Action:

Motion to retroactively approve Amendment No. 1 with Alexis Knight Architects, Inc., for architectural compliance review for properties in the Beach Overlay District in an amount not-to-exceed \$20,000.

#### Background:

On April 29, 2014, the City issued a one-year Agreement for architectural compliance review for properties in the Beach Overlay District (ITB No. 2014-08) effective through April 28, 2015 with two, one-year renewals.

The first renewal through April 28, 2016 and the second renewal through April 28, 2017 were not presented to Commission for approval, however Alexis Knight has continued to provide services under the Agreement terms and conditions. The consultant services supplement services provided by Planning and Zoning staff and include verification of lot addresses, review of certified and sealed architectural and landscape plans and calculations, and review of projects for compliance with all Design Manual Regulations in the Beach Overlay District. Amendment No. 1 will renew the Agreement from April 28, 2015 thorough April 28, 2017.

This recommendation complies with the City Code of Ordinances, Section 36.07 (A)(3), "Renewals".

#### City Attorney Review:

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency.

## **Finance Department Review:**

Finance recommends approval.

### **Funding Source:**

Funding is available from account number 001-2511-515-31-90 (General Fund: Other Professional Services).

# Timing of Request: N/A